At enrollment, approximately 37% of the
patients had underlying diabetes, 12% had underlying peripheral vascular disease and
67% had a surgical intervention. The study included 510 patients randomized to
meropenem and 527 patients randomized to imipenem-cilastatin. Two hundred and sixty
one (261) patients randomized to meropenem and 287 patients randomized to
imipenem-cilastatin were clinically evaluable. The success rates in the clinically evaluable
patients at the follow-up visit were 86% (225/261) in the meropenem arm and 83%
(238/287) in imipenem-cilastatin arm.